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Peggy Horton

From: robert brister <bob.brister@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 4:52 PM
To: Bill Brister; Peggy Horton
Subject: Re: Floaters

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]  
Bill and I have reviewed the document and approve the changes please move forward with the application. 

From: Bill Brister <bill.brister@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 4:47 PM 
To: robert brister <bob.brister@hotmail.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Floaters  
  
 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> 
Date: August 9, 2022 at 4:10:34 PM AKDT 
To: bill.brister@gmail.com, robert brister <bob.brister@hotmail.com>, Alex Strawn 
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us> 
Subject: FW: Floaters 

  
To all,  
  
Please address any response to me as Mr. Strawn will be out the rest of the week.  Let us know if the 
site plan is adequate to show your development or if any changes are needed and confirm the 
statements below, please. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Peggy Horton 
Matanuska‐Susitna Borough 
Development Services Division 
Planner II 
907‐861‐7862 
  

From: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 3:53 PM 
To: bill.brister@outlook.com 
Cc: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Floaters 
  
Good afternoon Bill, 
  



2

It was a pleasure meeting with you and Bob today.  Attached is the site plan I assisted you in putting 
together based on the information you provided.  A few things mentioned at the visit today included the 
following: 
  

There is a 8‐10 tall berm along the western boundary of the property. 
There will be no amplified outdoor music.  A special event permit will be obtained for any event 

involving amplified outdoor music. 
There is an outdoor beer garden gate that will remained locked while the bar is in operation. 
The public must go through the pub in order to access the outdoor beer garden. 
Signage on the front of the restaurant is lit with a backlight. 
There is now plywood on the western side of the beer garden fence as a noise mitigation measure. 

  
Please confirm that these statements are true and add anything I missed.   
  
Thanks,  
Alex Strawn 
Planning & Land Use Director 
  

Matanuska‐Susitna Borough 
350 E. Dahlia 
Palmer, AK  99645 
(907) 861‐7850 
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From: Peggy Horton
To: Mark Whisenhunt
Subject: FW: Floaters CUP Application Bullet Points
Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 10:43:35 AM
Attachments: Floaters RFAI Letter 7-28-22.pdf

 
 

From: Peggy Horton 
Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2022 3:46 PM
To: bill.brister@gmail.com; robert brister <bob.brister@hotmail.com>
Subject: Floaters CUP Application Bullet Points
 
Please read attached letter for bullet points.  I tried to be as complete as possible and give you some
reasoning for our questions. 
 
Thank you,
 
Peggy Horton
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Development Services Division
Planner II
907-861-7862
 
 

mailto:Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us
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Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 


Development Services 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 


Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 


 
July 28, 2022 
 
Bill Brister & Bob Brister 
12270 E. Outer Springer Loop  
Palmer, AK 99645 
 
SUBJECT:  CUP Application for Alcoholic Beverage Use – Request for Required Information 
 
Dear Mr. Brister and Mr. Brister, 
 
I just want to start out by saying I understand that you are frustrated with the back and forth.  
Perhaps what is needed is an in-person meeting, at your place, or here at the borough building, 
where we can go over the application in full.  This is an open invitation, let me know. 
 
On Monday, July 25, 2022, the participants in a meeting (Mr. Bob Brister; Mayor Devries; Peggy 
Horton, Planner II; and Alex Strawn, Planning and Land Use Director) agreed to provide you bullet 
points for what is needed to fulfill a complete application.  I developed this list after looking at the 
application available to me in our computer records and in paper form within the project folder.  
Unfortunately, I did not have access to previous phone conversations or email traffic between you 
and Mark Whisenhunt. 
 
 When we speak about the requirements on a site plan, not everything needs to go on a single 


site plan, you may include multiple site plans to show the required items.   
Discussion:  The site plans should not show conflicting information as this would bring 
confusion into the mix.  So far we have the 2020 as-built submitted with the original 
application with your drawing on it, a parking diagram submitted 6/27/2022, a new site 
plan with a different parking pattern, showing the expanded building, and with vehicular 
and pedestrian circulation submitted 7/26/2022, and engineer’s plans of the existing 
facility. 


 
 My understanding is, you want to move forward with the plans already provided.  Is that true, 


or will you provide a site plan using a scale (which we can verify using a scaled ruler in our 
office) such as 1” = 30’ or 1” = 50’, or 10’ increments thereof?  


Discussion:  The dimensions of the lot as shown on the 2020 as-built are the same as used 
on the parking plan/vehicle & pedestrian circulation plan submitted on 7/26/22, although 
the dimensions are really very hard to read, almost indecipherable.  We see all the 
buildings, but we do not see a scale used.  A scaled site plan lets the Planning Commission 
and staff see exactly how each component will fit and how much space, both empty and 
filled, there is on the property. It also ensures the development is built and used in 
accordance with the approved plans.   







Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


 Show on a site plan the location and type of existing vegetation to be retained and any proposed 
new vegetation.  We don’t need genus and species, just terms such as trees, bushes, plants, 
grasses, etc. 


Discussion:  The property has changed since 2014 (when the last update to the CUP was 
approved).  Sound mitigation efforts approved in 2014 for Floaters included the “deep 
woods” along the western property line and the “deep wild woods” at the northwest corner.  
Those woods existed in 2016, but do not today (according to our 2021 aerial photography).  
The 2020 as-built shows a 10’ utility easement and a 15’ screening easement along the 
western property line.  This screening easement was one of the vegetative buffers used in 
the 2006 and 2014 CUP for sound mitigation.  The parking plan submitted 7/26/2022 shows 
that these two areas are proposed for parking and no longer used for a screening easement 
or as sound mitigation. 
 


 The original narrative states flower beds will be installed spring 2022.  Currently there are a 
few flower baskets hanging from the pub roofline.  Decide what will be in your application. 


Discussion:  This should be discussed in your landscaping description. 
 
 Please provide a copy of the original 2020 as-built, without your drawing on it, to show the 


existing easements on the property along the eastern, western, and southern sides. 
 


 Are any of the light fixtures on the outside of the facility producing glare or light onto the 
neighboring properties?   


Discussion:  The application narrative states you are directing the lights downward, but if 
they are producing glare or light onto neighboring properties, there may be a requirement 
to place shields on them to mitigate that light spillage. 


 
 Put all the signage for your business on the site plan or discuss in a narrative format.  Is any of 


the signage lit in a way that will shine onto adjacent properties or into the road?  If so, you may 
wish to change that so it does not.   


Discussion:  The code requires signage be shown on the site plan. The Floaters sign by the 
road is the only sign shown on any of the site plans provided.  The sign on the front of the 
restaurant and on the roof of the pub are not described on your site plan or in the narrative.  
If you don’t show it on the site plan, tell us about it in your narrative.   
 


 Will you have outdoor amplified sound from a jukebox, or other noise making system?  If yes, 
explain how you will keep the noise from impacting the current or future neighbors or 
neighboring commercial operations.  Type and placement of speakers, times, decibel level, etc. 
are important factors for approval. 


Discussion:  You have stated an understanding that the operation shall comply with the 
maximum permissible sound level limits allowed per MSB 8.52 and if you decide to have 
outdoor band or music event you will obtain a temporary noise permit.  The 2014 CUP 
approved the outdoor music partially due to the noise mitigation measures of the “deep 
woods” along the west boundary and the “deep wild woods” at the northwest corner.  Those 
are no longer in place according to your most recent parking plan. 


 







Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


 The times approved in 2014 for no outdoor amplified music in the beer garden were 10 p.m. 
to 12 p.m. (noon) Monday – Sunday.  Do you want to keep those same hours or change them?  
If changed, to what hours?   If not doing any outdoor music, just say so. 
 


 Can the public enter the outdoor service area without going through the bar?   
 


 Is there an outdoor service area gate and will it remain locked when the outdoor service area 
is in operation? 


 
Once an application has been determined to be complete, staff will begin the public notification 
process and schedule a public hearing. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
the above mailing address, phone: 861-7862, or email: peggy.horton@matsugov.us.  Thank you 
for your time.  
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Peggy Horton 
Planner II 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

















From: Mark Whisenhunt
To: robert brister
Cc: Bill Brister
Subject: RE: Floaters LLC: Complete Application
Date: Friday, August 19, 2022 10:28:00 AM

Hi Bob,
 
I sent the email below to Bill yesterday. I’ll be sure to include you as well in the future. Thanks.
 
Respectfully,
 
Mark Whisenhunt
Planner II
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Office: (907) 861-8527
mark.whisenhunt@matsugov.us
 

From: Mark Whisenhunt 
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 3:06 PM
To: Bill Brister <bill.brister@gmail.com>
Subject: Floaters LLC: Complete Application
 
Greetings,
 
You now have a complete application associated with your request for a Conditional Use Permit to
expand your beverage dispensary (bar) operation. I have scheduled a public hearing in front of the
Planning Commission for October 3, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., in the Borough Assembly Chambers. The
address is 350 E. Dahlia Avenue in downtown Palmer. Additionally, I have begun the public
notification process.
 
Please note: At the public hearing you will have a 15 minute period available to you. You may use
this time as you wish. Some applicants choose to have a presentation to clarify any topics of
concern, but most use it to just be available for questions the Planning Commission may have. In any
event, it is available to you.
 
Public Notice Process: I will keep you posted on any public comments we receive. After I receive the
costs for the mailing and advertising, I will send you a letter requesting payment of said costs. You
can expect the letter in about 2-3 weeks, via email.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your time.
 
Respectfully,
 
Mark Whisenhunt
Planner II

mailto:Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us
mailto:bob.brister@hotmail.com
mailto:bill.brister@gmail.com
mailto:mark.whisenhunt@matsugov.us


Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Office: (907) 861-8527
mark.whisenhunt@matsugov.us
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Mark Whisenhunt

From: Peggy Horton
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 10:44 AM
To: Mark Whisenhunt
Subject: FW: Floaters

 
 

From: Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2022 2:58 PM 
To: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Floaters 

 



 
 
 
 



 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 



 
 
 



 




